These condensed interim financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on
November 29, 2023.

4. Change in accounting policy
Prior to December 31, 2022, the Company’s policy was to defer exploration expenditures until such time as the properties
are put into commercial production, sold or became impaired.  In order to enhance the relevance to the decision-making
needs of users and improve comparability with its peers, the Company has voluntarily changed its accounting policy with
respect to exploration and evaluation, consistent with the guidance provided in IFRS 6, Exploration for and Evaluation of
Mineral Resources and IAS 8, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

 6

In accordance with IAS8, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the Company has applied
this change in policy retrospectively and the comparatives have been adjusted accordingly for all the periods presented,
as if the policy had been applied as of January 1, 2021.

For the 9 months ended September 30, 2022, the following adjustments were recorded to the statement of loss and
comprehensive loss:

 As previously
reported

Effect of change in
accounting policy

As restated

 $ $ $

Exploration and evaluation 3,053   2,171,547   2,174,600
Loss before investment income (192,906) (2,171,547) (2,364,453)
Loss and comprehensive loss   (688,856) (2,171,547) (2,860,403)

For the 3 months ended September 30, 2022, the following adjustments were recorded to the statement of loss and
comprehensive loss:

 As previously
reported

Effect of change in
accounting policy

As restated

 $ $ $

Exploration and evaluation – 62,806 62,806
Loss before investment income   (138,038) (62,806)   (200,844)
Loss and comprehensive loss 1,016,012 (62,806)   (953,206)

For the 9 months ended September 30, 2022, the following adjustments were recorded to the statement of cash flows:

 As previously
reported

Effect of change in
accounting policy

As restated

 $ $ $

Operating activities
Loss   (688,856) (2,174,600) (2,860,403)
Cash used in operating activities (308,781) (2,174,600) (2,483,380)

Investing activities
Exploration and evaluation (2,174,600) 2,174,600 –
Cash used in investing activities (2,070,299) 2,174,600 104,301

5. Investment in Eloro Resources Ltd.

Number of
Eloro common

shares

$

Investment in Eloro at fair value at December 31, 2022 2,210,000 8,596,900
Purchases 190,000  600,799
Unrealized loss on investment in Eloro – (4,805,699)
Investment in Eloro at fair value at September 30, 2023 2,400,000 4,392,000

Three directors of the Company are also directors of Eloro.

6. Right-of-use asset
 September 30, December 31
 2023 2022
 $ $

Right-of-use asset 221,751 221,751
Accumulated depreciation (77,613) (44,352)
 144,138  177,399

 7

See note 9, Lease liability.